

ITEM NO.30

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 15899/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-05-2025
in WA No. 48/2025 passed by the Gauhati High Court]

EDUCATION RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
FOUNDATION (ERDF) & ANR.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO
THE GOVT. OF ASSAM & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 29-05-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Vijay Hansaria, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Hansaria, AOR
Ms. Kavya Jhawar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Chinmoy Pradip Sharma, Sr. A.A.G.
Ms. Diksha Rai, AOR
Ms. Purvat Wali, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Vyas, Adv.
Mr. Irfan Hasieb, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Deora, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Issue notice, returnable in two weeks.
2. Mr. Chinmoy Pradip Sharma, Sr. A.A.G., assisted by
Ms. Diksha Rai, learned Advocate on Record, who appears on

caveat, accepts notice on behalf of the State of Assam. She is at liberty to file counter affidavit within a period of two weeks.

3. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted to be served.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR